

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 10, 2019

Administrator St Marks Living 400 - 15th Avenue Southwest Austin, MN 55912

RE: CCN 245369

Cycle Start Date: October 7, 2019

Dear Administrator:

On October 28, 2019, we informed you that the following enforcement remedy was being imposed:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective December 26, 2019.

This Department also recommended that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

On November 13, 2019, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

#### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On November 13, 2019, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F0600 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of G.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the revisit findings:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective December 26, 2019, will remain in effect.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

The CMS Region V Office will notify you of their determination regarding the imposed remedies and appeal rights.

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$10,483; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

Due to the results of the November 13, 2019 survey, St Marks Living will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 13, 2019. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

#### SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE (SQC)

SQC was identified at your facility. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and § 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) requires that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B) and § 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been

subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, St Marks Living is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective November 13, 2019. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown Rochester Survey Team

Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast
Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506
Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 206-2731 Fax: (507) 206-2711

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 7, 2020 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov">Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov</a>.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION/INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

alison Helm

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 12/16/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING		1	C 1/13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWES AUSTIN, MN 55912	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	On 11/8-11/13/19 completed at your finvestigation. Your compliance with 42 for Long Term Card The survey resulted (IJ) at F600 when the resident's were free investigate and faile abuse following an staff. The IJ began and director of nursuand the immediacy In addition, an external on 11/13/19, related care findings.  The following complete th	abbreviated survey was facility to conduct a complaint facility was found not to be in 2 CFR Part 483, Requirements a Facilities.  If in an Immediate Jeopardy he facility failed to ensure a from abuse, failed to ed to protect residents from allegation of physical abuse by on 10/24/19, the administrator sing were of the IJ on 11/12/19, was removed on 11/13/19.  Inded survey was completed d to the substandard quality of conductive investigated:  Solution of the i	FO			
	enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verifica Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of yo validate that substa regulations has bee	ptance. Because you are your signature is not required e first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.  acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with				
	resident's were free investigate and faile abuse following an staff. The IJ began and director of nurs and the immediacy In addition, an exte on 11/13/19, relate care findings.  The following comp H5369083C was follow the facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acceenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verifical Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of your validate that substates.	e from abuse, failed to ed to protect residents from allegation of physical abuse by on 10/24/19, the administrator sing were of the IJ on 11/12/19, was removed on 11/13/19.  Inded survey was completed d to the substandard quality of colaints were investigated: bund substantiated at F580 and abstantiated  If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567 hic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.  Inacceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245369	B. WING			13/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600 SS=J	CFR(s): 483.12(a)( §483.12 Freedom f Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishment any physical or che treat the resident's §483.12(a) The fact §483.12(a) The fact §483.12(a)(1) Not u physical abuse, con involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility f free from abuse, fa protect residents fru allegation of physic in an immediate ject harm, for 1 of 3 (Rad allegations of abuse) The IJ began on 10 have bruising in he person had hurt he 11/12/19, and the a of nursing were info 1:46 p.m. The IJ wa 10:57 a.m. but non	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.  ility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or on; NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure resident's were iled to investigate and failed to om abuse following an al abuse by staff. This resulted opardy (IJ), with risk of serious 1) residents reviewed for	F 600	1. Corrective Action:  Executive Director, DON and de heads will review VA Reporting Documentation and VA Process Practices and sign off acknowled and understanding. Training inclinstruction on how to appropriate conduct a thorough investigation included best practices regarding implement interventions to prevere reoccurrence.  Executive Director and Director will review documentation and proceeding in the procedure of the proc	Best dgement uded ely a, as well g how to ent  of Nursing rocess ement 19.	12/12/19	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245369	B. WING			11/1	13/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MARI	KS LIVING				00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
	CLIMMADY CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				.1	0.15
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	ige 2	F6	800			
	A Facility Reported State Agency on 10 an allegation of phy 10/24/19, at 6:30 p. [nurse name] called inform that when shresident's (R1) vag in her pad. Nurse [nassistance and was medication assistan witnessing scratche and several bruises how this occurred a (certified nursing as sparkly hair', was rewas getting ready fiduring cares match suspended immedi	Incident submitted to the 0/24/19, at 7:57 p.m. indicated visical abuse occurred on i.m. The report included, "RN of DON (director of nursing) to the went to administer inal cream, resident had blood nurse name] requested is joined by TMA (trained int). Both employees reported its on resident's inner thighs is. Employees asked resident and resident reported CNA issistant (NA-1)) 'with the bough during cares when she for bed. CNA responsible in the properties of the control of the c			10/25 date to be interviewed to determ if signs/symptoms of abuse were proposed in relates to resident R1.  CNA involved in incident was remorated from the facility, with work contraction ended on 10/29/19.  2. Corrective Action as it applies to residents:  Review of Abuse policy and training Reviewed at mandatory CNA meeting 11/12/2019. Direct nursing care standid not attend the meeting but are currently on the site will have Abuse and training completed 11/12/2019 DON or designee.	ved other of who e policy	
	reported felt better, pain relief. Residen was ready for bed.' the resident's family the physician would The summary indic to monitor R1's mochecks, treatments investigation. Furth investigation would residents, review of administration reconursing assistant can R1's quarterly Minimassessment dated have cognitive impairs	eam to wounds which resident and administered Tylenol for at reported she felt safe and The report further indicated y member was notified, and be notified in the morning. The facility would continue od/behavior, complete skin, and pain level during er, the report indicated the include interviews with other f medication and treatment rds, wound assessments, are sheets, and care plan.  The mum Data Set (MDS) 9/20/19, indicated R1 did not airment, did not have signs elirium, and did not exhibit any			Copies of Abuse policy and training placed at each nurse's stations and desks for direct care nursing staff to review prior to working the floor.  No direct care nursing staff will be at to work with residents prior to computeir education after 11/12/2019.  Department heads will be present a shift change starting 11/12/2019 un 11/15/2019 to make sure all staff hereviewed Abuse policy and expecta prior to providing direct care to residue to providing direct care to residue to provide the training will be remofrom the schedule after 11/15/2019 they have completed the designate training with DON or designee.	allowed pleting at each atil ave ations dents.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING			C 1 <b>3/2019</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u>'</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF			
OT 144D	KO I DANO			400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST	Г		
SI WAR	KS LIVING			AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	behaviors. The MD extensive assistan all activities of daily eating. The MDS a impaired skin integrating. The MDS a impaired skin integration of the MDS are included diagnoses lumbar disc degendered cord, muscle weak angle glaucoma, a depressive disorder theumatoid arthritic osteoporosis.  During an interview was observed sear room. R1 stated shospital for a few obetter, but could not the hospital. When prior to going to the remember the aide asked, R1 did not continued, "That a had black braided long fingernails that why she did not this stated, "She (NA-1 mechanical standin The aide put the catold her it was too also stated she'd he down her legs to the thought NA-1 puller R1 stated then, "Si there (vaginal area when I told her to see the MDD and the stated when I told her to see the MDD and the stated when I told her to see the MDD and the stated when I told her to see the MDD and the MDD a	OS indicated R1 required ce from one staff member for y living with the exception of also indicated R1 did not have	F6	Executive Director and Dirwill be educated on Abuse training by Diane Erickson improvement nurse with E 11/12/2019  Review of Abuse Policy are be designated for each de to complete training with the 11/12/2019. Non-direct cathat are not present at the 11/12/2019 will be provide education prior to their neshift to work. Documentar by each department's supcopy of the training will be each employee's personn.  3. Date of Completion: 11/4. Recurrence will be preventianing completed 11/12/2. All staff review of Abuse ptraining completed 11/12/2. All staff will be provided A education & training upon quarterly thereafter  All submitted VA reports where the submitted value interventions and prevent reoccurrence.  All VA reports will be reviewed by the submitted value interventions and prevent reoccurrence.	e Policy and (Quality icumen).  Ind training will epartment head heir staff on re facility staff facility and with above ext scheduled tion will be lead ervisor, and then put in el file.  Industrial training will epartment head heir staff on re facility staff facility and lead ervisor, and then put in el file.  Industrial training will epartment head her scheduled to will be lead ervisor, and then put in el file.  Industrial training will epartment head her scheduled training training will be lead ervisor, and evented by:  Industrial training will epartment head her scheduled events and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245369	B. WING			13/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWES AUSTIN, MN 55912	IP CODE	10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	not make eye conta anybody else in the that, I have no with was done she [NA-insistent with herse the door and don't reported NA-1 to re also stated, "That vereated me roughly previously reported said she thought she remember to who, sick of how she (Nadone washing me, R1's physician order cream, insert 0.5 m day on Monday and infection prevention R1's Progress note indicated the family of the allegation of indicated the family no long in the build Documentation alsexplained to R1's fahad spent time with doing okay emotion R1's Skin Assessm 10/20/19, verified Fintegrity (such as bassociated skin day scab on her left out the 10/20/19 assess R1's skin assessments.	act but stated, "There wasn't room when she was doing esses whatsoever. When she 1] kissed me, she was so If. I told her to 'get her ass out ook back'." R1 stated she had egistered nurse (RN)-A. R1 was not the first time that aide." When asked if she had any issues with the aide, R1 he had however, could not R1 stated, "This time I was A-1) treated me. When she got it hurt!"  Pers included: Estriol-Estradiol cilligrams vaginally one time a d Thursday for urinary tract in (start date 7/26/19).  I dated 10/24/19, at 9:04 p.m. or member had been informed potential abuse. The note of had been assured NA-1 was ing, and R1 felt safe. In indicated it had been amily that RN-A and the TMA in R1 to ensure that she was nally felt safe.  The ents dated 10/18/19 and R1 had no impaired skin ruises, abrasions, or moisture mage) anywhere, other than a ter foot near the heel noted on	F 60	submission for all future of reports will be sent for au returned with a summary ADM, DON or designee with e summary of findings wand adjustments made and All VA reports will be brough for committee review  2 CNA cares will be audit designee weekly for one biweekly for two months futuree months.  5. Correction will be moni designee and QAPI committee an	idit, and will be of the findings. will then review with corrections ccordingly.  ught to Quarterly ted by DON or month and two for a total of		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING		11	/13/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	breast. The skin as -Right knee (rear) If 1.25 cm -Right lower leg (re -Abrasion to peri ar location) 6.0 cm x -Left breast caught not describe skin ir -Left outer thigh bruse 4.5 cm x 4.5 -left side inner kneed and sid	sessment included: Bruise 1 centimeter (cm) x  ear) bruise 2.0 cm x 1.0 cm rea (did not specify exact 1.5 cm in side rail during transfer (did mpairment) uise 1.5 cm x 2.0 cm rea (below the 1.0 cm x 1.0 cm) rea (below the 1.0 cm x 1.0 cm) rea bruise 1.25 cm x 1.25 cm rea bruise 1.25 cm x 1.25 cm rea bruise 2.0 cm x 1.75 cm rea shin bruise 1.5 cm x 1.0 cm reas note dated 10/25/19, at reas no	F 6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD			(	С
		245369	B. WING			11/	13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LIVING			400	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST JSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	happened and just R1's progress note indicated R1 had excognition "over periphysician, and dete the emergency rook A subsequent progindicated R1 had be ambulance. Progre RN-A had called the R1 and had been in assault nurse team an exam. The hospabrasions inside he sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was informed it was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was informed it was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was informed it was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital inquire in any incident was a fermal to the sides of the peri lips the hospital the sides of the peri lips the hospital to the sides of the peri lips the hospital to the sides of the peri lips the hospital to the sides of the peri lips the hospital to the sides of the sides of the peri lips the hospital to the sides of the sides of the	small talk."  dated 10/25/19, at 2:48 p.m. experienced a change in lod of time today, seen by the ermined [R1] should be sent to low (ER) for further evaluation." ress note at 2:50 p.m. leen transferred to the ER via loss note at 6:19 p.m. indicated lee hospital to get an update on low formed R1 had a sexual collecting evidence and doing lotal nurse reported R1 had 3 ler labia and "bruising to both los." The note further indicated lift the staff member involved lift male or female and was lemale staff member.  Is reviewed from Into identify R1 had been fection, had complaints of lor had impaired skin integrity. In low for had been normally low for took a long time to low, she would be more local light was finally lated, "She (R1) would have	F	600			
	During an interview nursing assistant (N familiar with R1, an time. NA-A stated F mechanical lift for tralert and orientated was pleasant and clike she was being answer her call ligh particular when her answered. NA-A stayou do more things things were done."	on 11/8/19, at 10:18 a.m. NA)-A stated she was very d worked at the facility full R1 used a standing ransfers, had been normally I. NA-A stated R1 historically cooperative however, it she felt ignored or took a long time to it, she would be more call light was finally					

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING		1	C <b>1/13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		1/13/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	the morning of 10/2 and had not notice and R1 had not co NA-A further stated complained of vagi R1 scratching hers she went home are stated she had recevening from regis about injuries on R morning on 10/25/tell her why, and w stated she gave R1 seemed the shower R1 seemed the shower she not legs everywhere, odown. NA-A stated however, had not s R1. NA-A stated af brought back to he bed, and RN-A carcheck. NA-A also s R1's peri area that long, and stated she labia and in the ground received the state of the showledge.	24/19, she had washed R1 up d any bruises or scratches, implained of any discomfort. It indicated R1 had not sinal itching and had not seen self. NA-A stated she thinks bund noon that day. NA-A eived a phone call later that tered nurse (RN)-A asking 1.1. NA-A stated the next 19, R1 was weepy, would not asn't conversational. NA-A 1 a shower and during the d better. NA-A verified during ted R1 had bruises on both her on the front and back, up and she thought R1 bruised easily seen bruising to that extent on fer the shower, R1 was in bed and laid down on her me to her room to do a skin stated she then saw an injury in was a couple of centimeters he had some redness on the bin.	F 6			
	RN-A stated she w was asked to do R stated R1 was not but when she pulle bruises and a mark R1 had reported to RN-A stated the TI and R1 described with sparkles in he the NA-1 to "get ou not go into detail al	on 11/8/19, at 10:48 a.m. rorked late on 10/24/19, and 1's estradiol treatment. RN-A on a blood thinning medication d back the covers she noticed in the groin area. RN-A said her "She [NA-1] hurt me". MA then came into the room the NA who hurt her as the one r hair, R1 told RN-A she told at of here". RN-A stated R1 did bout what NA-1 had done other the transfer NA-1 got R1's				

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING			l	C <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST  AUSTIN, MN 55912				10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	breast stuck in the had immediately ca who had instructed building. RN-A state NA-1 having long far evening. RN-A state orientated, and did vaginal abrasions be RN-A stated she has scratches, but the liquestioned some a bruises. RN-A state she had seen the ir she had not. RN-A RN-A stated that nignal was provided reass home, and eventual stated she had not 10/24/19, of the aller RN-A stated the ne re-examined R1, ar injuries in better light to report rough trea however, later that lucid and became who to the cognitive chart afternoon and lassessment of the stated, "That's when called to ask some [R1's] bruises/injuring family member who hospital said R1 hahad been raped.  During an interview medical doctor (MD	ge 8 bedside rail. RN-A stated she lled the director of nursing her to walk NA-1 out of the ed she kind of remembered ake fancy fingernails on that ed R1 was lucid, alert and not have bruises and/or refore 2:00 p.m. on 10/24/19. It do counted 9 bruises and ghting was really bad and had reas that may have been ed she called NA-A to ask if nijuries earlier in the day, which stated she informed family. It ght R1 was worried the rough in the building, was anxious, rurance that NA-1 was sent lly R1 settled down. RN-A informed the physician on regation or of R1's bruises. The work of the same of the RN-A stated R1 continued the the same of the RN-A stated R1 continued the the same of the physician saw R1 R1 was sent to the ER for mental status change. RN-A on the emergency room stafficlarifying questions about the site of the same of the same of the emergency room stafficlarifying questions about the site of the same of the same of the emergency room stafficlarifying questions about the site of the same of the same of the emergency room stafficlarifying questions about the site of the same of the same of the same of the emergency room stafficlarifying questions about the site of the same of th	F 6	00			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245369	B. WING		11	C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		710/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	was brought to his allegation of rough not do a vaginal exbruises on R1's low been from an aggre was also aware R1 peri area, but could caused by someon injuries could have When the MD was abrasion, as report stated a scratch that been self-inflicted pain during urination was sent to the emnew onset of confurevealed the etiology. R1's hospital record the hospital on 10/2 back to the nursing R1's hospital emergency medical status. Patient is not EMS states nursing abuse allegation agand hx (history) of the status of	attention there had been an treatment. MD stated he did am. MD stated he saw fresh ver extremities that could have essive transfer. MD stated he had a tendency to scratch her I not say the injuries were not e else, and also stated the been caused by sharp nails. informed of the size of ed by the facility, the MD at size was not likely to have The MD stated R1 often had in, and stated on 10/25/19, R1 ergency room (ER) related to sion, but testing had not gy of confusion.  Id indicated R1 was admitted to 25/19, and was discharged home on 10/31/19.  In gency room record identified ted 10/25/19 at 2:53 p.m In in Visit, the chief complaint mental status (pt (patient) lives as brought in by EMS all service) for altered mental primally alert and orientated. In home reported a possible gainst the patient as the victim UTI (urinary tract infection) any pain, VS (vital signs) are		00		
	10/25/19, at 4:08 p. have multiple bruis	om physician note dated .m. included, "pt was found to es and an abrasion to vagina, ted, 'She [an aide, NA-1] was				

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245369	B. WING		11	/13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		710/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI  DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	in a hurry and roug traveling aide whor talking about was finternal investigation statements such as in the face.' Pt is urinjuriesAt this timbenefit from admission work up of hypoxia and abuse."  The emergency roof 10/25/19, at 6:02 punderwent a harsh the nursing home. Iabial wall and cliton SANE (sexual assabetter delineate the An emergency roof at 7:23 p.m. include [nurse from nursing [RN-A] there was a [RN-A] went further travel nurse aide [N [R1] while doing he aide had long nails perineum are and gobilateral legs while was fired immediate building and [RN-A report'. No indicatinaides name was, if and did not state an patient. When nursing were to obtain a urising internal property was fired immediate.	h and she has long nails.' The in they believe the patient was ired and they have an ongoing in. Patient today also made is 'she slapped me three times hable to give clear account of the it was decided that pt could is ion to the hospital for further it, AMS (altered mental status) of me physician note dated in. indicated EMS reported R1 bed transfer by a caregiver at "there were lesions on inner in all hood. I think evaluation by the interest in the indicated EMS reported R1 bed transfer by a caregiver at "there were lesions on inner in hood. I think evaluation by the interest in the interest		00		
	aides name was, if and did not state and patient. When nurs were to obtain a uri a straight in and out area to prepare for	law enforcement was called, ny further injuries to the e, nursing assistant [at ER]				

	FOR OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245369	B. WING				C 13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LIVING			40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST  USTIN, MN 55912	117	13/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	outside of the genitand did an assessmalt any further urindaughter for conserdaughter agreed." by SANE nurses was filed with the county "Patient doesn't know states its from her had deceased)has alto today." Further the facility had informed allegations were agen nurse asked Rexamined R1, RN-Ashe had, and R1 had outside of the pering RN-A, "while trying staff noticed discoloperineum and a few The not further indicated notified RN-A the Eincident to the county Photos, and documnursing evaluation (6:15 p.m. identified measurements:  1) Contusion on riging (2) Contusion on riging (3) Contusion on riging (4) Contusion on riging (5) Contusion on left (8) Contusion on left (9) Contusion (9) Contusion on left (9) Contusion	e discoloration/bruising alia. ER provider was notified nent when nurse was told to be sample obtained and call not to do an exam, to which The note indicated an exam as requested and a report was as of note indicated RN-A from the did the ER nurse the resident's anist a female staff. When the N-A whether she had a had informed the ER nurse and a small scratch on the eum. The ER nurse then told to obtain a urine specimen, pration/bruising outside the aborasions inside of the labia." cated the ER nurse had R staff had reported the atty.  In entation of the sexual assault from the ER dated 10/25/19, at the following injuries without that lateral calf of the right shin the inner/lower knee the inner/upper knee.	F	600			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING _		11	C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		710/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	11) Contusion on let 12) Right labia major injury 13) Left labia major injury 14) Right posterior excoriation, bright rescoriation, bright rescoriation rescorded rescorded that she was abused communicate how recorded on bilatera areas visualized. In genital/perineal are surrounding these in maceration note identifiable contribuskin/rash and patie also indicated report to law enforcement R1's hospital social indicated the reason was "discharge planeglect." The note of abuse and the appoke with [name cand she wants [R1]]	eft wrist ora, raised discolored linear ra, raised discolored linear medial gluteal fold: linear red; raised and welted nedial gluteal fold; linear red in color, raised and welted red in color, raised and reddened rail that patient indicates red red in color; reddened area red injury that patient indicates red, but remains unable to red red in cocurred. Injuries noted and recorded to red. Of note that tissue red. Unable to appreciate any red	F 60			

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	, ,	COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING		1	C <b>1/13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		1/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	employed." The nor St. Marks.  A police report date detective went to the investigate suspicion interviewed SANE is statements from the "Possible skin injurclitoris, [R1] had ab [R1] also had abras [Name of nurse] state consistent with nor patient would receivate report also indicate were relatively rece collected. The policitoris conclusion of facts considered resolve.  Upon review of the Summary submitte 11/1/19, at 4:26 p.m. Summary was note hospital documents resident's record.  On 11/8/19 at 1:20 regarding the allegan angry tone of votacility, I was cleare work!" NA-1 stated had talked to sever	te indicated R1 would return to ed 10/27/19, indicated a ne hospital on 10/25/19, to ous injuries on R1, and had nurses. The report included e SANE nurse including: y consistent with abuse on her orasions inside of her vulva, sions in her vaginal wall. ated that these injuries are not mal injuries that an elderly ve from normal activities." The ed the injuries on R1's body ent and evidence was be report did not identify any, or whether the case was	F 6	600		
	stated, "They told n allegation was wron worked a 16 hour s	aving been abused. NA-1 ne I was cleared and the ng." NA-1 also stated she had shift on 10/28/19, but was no ne facility due to a facility				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245369	B. WING		11	C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	nurse having reponer. NA-1 said, "The next day (10/2) NA-1 verified she 10/24/19, and had 10/25, 10/26, and describe what hap stated she wore he provision of cares, thug. NA-1 stated commode and had behind her while R stated, "I must have her legs. She said meant to wipe R1 when she had look a little red." NA-1 sbed. When NA-1 vnoticed any bruise R1's perineum are anything wrong, I cmy nails short whe verified she had se bruising had looke was only the seconer R1's cares.  During interview w (DON) and adminithey were asked had been no abustallow NA-1 to return The DON stated the R1's report of som description of the a stated: "Once we have which the hospital by myself and the	age 14 rted she (NA-1) was mean to be facility ended my contract 19/19)." During the interview, had been suspended on remained on suspension on 10/27/19. When asked to pened on 10/24/19, NA-1 for hair in a braid and during 181 had asked her if she was a she had transferred 181 to a she had transferred 181 to a she was not the commode. NA-1 for wiped her too hard between 'ouch'." NA-1 stated she hadn't to make her sore, but stated sed at R1's perineum, "She was said she had then put R1 to was asked whether she had so on R1's legs, or abrasions in a, NA-1 yelled, "I didn't do don't wear nails to work. I keep an I have to work!" NA-1 then been bruises, but stated the dold. NA-1 also stated that and time she had assisted with with the director of nursing strator on 11/8/19 at 2:46 p.m., ow they had concluded there are or assault to R1, in order to the towork Monday 10/28/19. They'd taken into consideration ebody treating her rough, her aide, and her injuries and had looked into all the pieces, did as well, it was determined hospital staff the scratches e resident." In addition, the	F6			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	I \ /	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
			, a Boile			С
		245369	B. WING		1'	1/13/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
CT MADI	KE LIVING			400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST		
SI WAR	KS LIVING			AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	DON stated, "The scratches could ha assault so they did kit." However, the had not considered abused because the we had not seen a abuse." The DON been transferred to change in mental sphysician had felt hyponatremia and infection. The DON 10/24/19, [R1] had with her and we result the result they were going to Agency for physical result the police be investigation. What and police, the result and sexual assaul was also told from investigator [family continuously description." The Introughout R1's hereported that R1 hereported that R1 hereported that R1 here and sexual assaul was a short white wore a lot of jewel description." The Introughout R1's hereported that R1 here	ER nurse had thought the ave been a result of sexual I a SANE and sexual assault DON stated, "The facility staffed that [R1] had been sexually here was no report of that, and my physical signs of sexual reiterated the reason R1 had to the ER was for evaluation of a status and decline, which the was likely related to	F 6	00		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING _			C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	not consistent with DON stated during explained she had wiping her peri area noticed redness, the R1. The DON state was fine at the time had wiped her. DOI attributes did not prough care stating, and delusion all point treatment not having also stated the policeduring their investig staff members, and they had finished they are conclusion, interviews with hos investigator, and they had for documentath hospital staff or the said she personally going to the hospital legs were hitting they are hitting they had bruises we transfer or bumping the shape of them, a hand mark."	somebody being rough." The interview with NA-1, NA-1 had toileted R1, assisted with a, had stopped because she en adjusted how she cleansed of NA-1 had reported that R1 e, but had been sore when she N stated overall the physical resent as being caused by "Her [R1] continued confusion inted to abuse or rough a actually occurred." The DON ce had come to the facility gation and interviewed other of the officer had informed her heir investigation. The DON on informed in person, from the end abuse allegation was not therefore there was no reason ernal investigation or keep ule. The DON stated she had with a written police report but reiterated based on the pital staff, the police eir own facility investigation, was made abuse did not occur. For investing the police detective. The DON watched a transfer prior to R1 all and stated, "The way [R1's] are FEZ Stand, it looked liked are from being bumped from a into something. The location did not look like bruises from	F 60	)0		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING			C <b>11/13/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		11/13/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E E APPROPRI		1
F 600	remembered R1 coroom from St. Mark remembered R1 wain mental status an assault however, si informed by the am rough treatment/ab ER-B stated when to insert a catheter they discovered value bruise patterns on externally, which w would be expected injury associated w had reported to ER ER-B stated, "Upor had a sexual assau	age 17 ming into the emergency as. ER-B stated she as brought in due to changes d not for further evaluations of tated the ER staff had been abulance crew of allegations of use from the previous night. the physician and nurses went to collect a urine specimen, ginal abrasions and organized R1's perineum internally, and as not consistent with what from chaffing or other skin ith moisture. ER-B stated R1 -A she had been abused. In discovery of the injuries we ult nurse examination (SANE) mpleted vaginal swabs for lab	F 6	600			
	hospital's sexual as -A, stated she reme with R1's examinat exam R1 had been however had some had been cooperat consented to the exam. SANE-A stainternal injury and bruising in the geni stated regarding tharea, "We wouldn't scratching or from R1 did not have an and/or other signs stated R1 did not ce did not attempt to see with the sexual as the sexu	on 11/8/19, at 3:07 p.m. the sault nurse examiner (SANE) embered R1, and had assisted ion. SANE-A stated during the pretty alert and orientated confusion. SANE-A stated R1 ive, agreeable, "definitely xam" and was quiet during the ted there was one vaginal stated R1, "Had extensive tal area." SANE-A further e abrasions in R1's vaginal see what we saw from self-infliction." SANE-A stated y signs of yeast infection of skin breakdown. SANE-A omplain of vaginal itching and cratch herself. SANE-A also is gather and record evidence					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245369	B. WING			C 11/13/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTH AUSTIN, MN 55912		11/13/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	<b>ACTION SHOULD</b>	BE COMPLÉTI	
F 600	but did not make coshe had not had an and/or the facility.  During an interview SANE-B stated she performed the exar SANE-B stated R1 nursing home becar and SANE nurses wallegation R1 had be R1 presented with and bruises that coregular activity that However, SANE-B injuries. SANE-B sinjuries had been of there was obviously peri-area skin had and nothing that indinfection. SANE-B were well defined a genital area. SANE hurt. [R1] could tell wanted the police, hurt." SANE-B state that a traveling nursinjuries and had be home.	on 11/8/19, at 3:31 p.m.  r on 11/8/19, at 3:31 p.m.  r remembered R1, and had mination with SANE-A.  had been transferred from the buse of altered mental status, were called because of an one assaulted. SANE-B stated some lower extremity bumps had have been caused by were not all that concerning. Stated R1 also had vaginal stated, "I don't know if the aused by sexual abuse, but y trauma." SANE-B stated R1's not appeared red and/or raw, dicated that R1 had a yeast stated R1's vaginal injuries and were localized to the labeled she had gotten the report sing assistant had caused the en escorted out of the nursing ted, "[R1's] injuries were not		500			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		COMPLETED		
		245369	B. WING _		11	C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		710/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	stated in her profes experience R1's inj some type of abuse not our role to dete injuries." Instead, S SANE was to compand provide police indicated after the report had been masuspicion of sexual SANE-B indicated at the first 24-48's the recalling informatio contributor to R1's acknowledged R1 fon that could have confusion as well. had any contact with During an interview stated she remember emergency room for R1 had normally be person, place, and person. ER-A state mentioned that R1 by a staff member is happened, and the and walked off the transfer form had nallegations of abuse get more information urse (RN-A) told rassaulted the night aide had been reall her ready for bed. [bruising to her legs perineal area, and	risional judgement and uries were consistent with the however, again stated, "It is rmine what or who caused the ANE-B stated the role of the olete the physical assessment with evidence. SANE-B exam, they made sure that a rade to the State Agency for and/or physical abuse. For and/or physical abuse, after a traumatic experience victim has a very difficult time in, which could have been a confusion however, and other clinical things going caused the sudden onset of SANE-B verified she had not the facility and/or family.  For altered mental status, that we had altered mental status, that we had been physically assaulted at St. Mark's, something had staff member had been fired property. ER-A stated the ot mentioned anything about the so she called the facility to on. ER-A said, "The facility in the property of the property of the property of the physically before by a prior aide, the yrough with [R1] while getting RN-A] reported [R1] had and one scratch around that the aide had long finger, "The facility chose not to				

PRINTED: 12/16/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			UI	<u>NB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245369	B. WING				C <b>13/2019</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
				400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHV	VEST		
ST MARK	(S LIVING			AUSTIN, MN 55912			
040.15	CLIMMA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			OF CORRECTION	1	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD O THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	send [R1] into the hincident for further of they should have, go ER-A stated after some the nurse, she obtain a urine samp R1's incontinent ga R1's injuries, which facility nurse had more bruising on the outson bruising on the outson bruising in the thigh inside the labia." Effectlying, so ER-A coupain while in the EFF immediately inform obtained consent from a SANE. ERN-A back to inquire bath or shower. ER had a shower that on the have been done stated the alleged at ER-A stated she has referred to the SAN evaluation, the policic contacted, and a vurgoing to be submittindicated photos we record. RN-A stated perineal area was owas no signs of year scratching or itching, "ER-A stated RN-A, she had not facility. ER-A stated	dospital at the time of the examination of her injuries, but given the extent of her injuries." The received the information is had to catheterize R1 to oble however, upon removal of rement she immediately saw was more than what the sentioned. ER-A stated, "I saw side of the vaginal opening, is, there was 2-3 abrasions R-A stated R1 had been all of not recall if R1 had voiced R. ER-A stated she led the ER doctor who form R1 and R1's family to ER-A stated she then called the when R1 had last had a last had last had a last had a last had a last h	F6				
		med of the findings.					

p.m. with the DON and administrator, the DON

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	С
		245369	B. WING			11/	13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LIVING			400	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST STIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	reiterated, "Based of abuse was not sub confusion." The DO treated for a yeast R1's genital area we DON stated she had the hospital during not recall their names down. The reviewed R1's hospitime she went into notes indicated R1's cratching herself. R1's physician orders are infection treatment. Not have any treatment was asked to access R1's record hospital locks the reinvestigations. The have obtained their referral portal that is summary. The DOI conducted their invito resume her sche At this time, the addressed to the other staff, be involved.  During an interview (FM)-A stated she in the staff of the other staff, be involved.	on the facility's investigation, stantiated related to [R1's] ON also stated R1 was being infection and the injuries to ere likely self-infected. The id talked to several nurses at the investigation however, did es and did not write the DON also stated she had bital nursing notes from the the ER. The DON stated the injuries were a result of The DON was asked to review	F	500			
	employment had be	ated the facility told her NA-1's een terminated. FM-A stated NA-1 had been cleared of any					

	AN OF CORRECTION   (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION   (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO		COMPLETED				
		245369	B. WING			1	C /13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NUE SOUTHWEST 55912	, ,	713/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUN CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUN REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	wrong doing, and wreturned to work on had not been inform conclusions by the police detective. Fill informed of the extegot to the emergent the physician asked assault evaluation is stated the facility in determined R1's varfrom R1 scratching how that was determined informed her through the something during a normally R1 had be tact, but in the last on intermittently had enothing really notable on 10/25/19, R1 was disoriented. FM-A sher anything about thought she did not want to burden fam	ras not aware NA-1 had 10/28/19. FM-A stated she ned of any investigation hospital, nursing home, or the M-A stated she had not been ent of R1's injuries until she cy room on 10/25/19, when decause of the injuries. FM-A formed her it had been ginal injuries were caused herself, and was not aware mined. FM-A stated the DON the bruises on R1's legs were all to fa transfers because of the had perhaps bumped on transfer. FM-A stated the nistorically sharper than a couple of months R1 pisodes of confusion, but the until 10/25/19. FM-A stated that all the properties and the stated R1 had not reported to what had happened to her but do so because she didn't ily members with worries.	F	00			
	hospital medical su -A stated she reme when she used to v stated R1's mental she had an infection become very confu mental status got w hospitalization, she	on 11/9/19, at 2:50 p.m. a rgical registered nurse (HRN) mbered R1 and knew her from work at St. Marks. HRN-A status would change when n, and stated R1 would sed. HRN-A stated R1's worse during her was having delusions and was talking to people that were					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245369	B. WING		11	C / <b>13/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		710/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	not there. HRN-A s physicians tried to gwas all over the plathallucinating. HRN-R1's bruises and in and opinion, the brutreatment and poor not seen R1's injuriwhen she had tried incontinent episode do it, stop!" HRN-A behavior from R1, sherself to be cleaned HRN-A stated to he treated for yeast information of the facility dur. HRN-B stated she her hospitalization stated she had not from the facility dur. HRN-B stated where displayed "sun down days and nights mithallucinations and revening shift but the shift. HRN-B stated or vaginal injuries, infection, and R1 disymptoms of a year based on radiology vaginal area (inside thought could have think was from sex her knowledge, the no longer working a "Had we known that the discharge plan	tated the police detectives and get information however, R1 ce with answers and was A also stated she had seen her professional experience uising was caused by rough care. HRN-A stated she had es to her vaginal area, but to clean R1 after an A, R1 had stated "Please don't stated that was not typical stating, "Her not allowing ed, was really different."	F 6			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			C C	
	245369	B. WING				_ 13/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	ODE		10/2010
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
HRN-C stated she her perineal area during stated R1 had not be infection during hosp scratching and/or constated R1 had been at other times. HRN-of what caused the testated she had not he staff from St. Mark's During an interview HRN-D stated she restated nurses were dinformation to St. Mark's because there was a investigation. HRN-D pleasant during the she remembered R2 whether she had any HRN-D also verified a yeast infection, had not had complaints of The facility's Abuse Minnesota Skilled N 3/14/18, included: vulnerable adults resprotected from abus of property, exploited mistreatment Injuring the experted if the because of the extent the injury (e.g., the injury (e.g., the injury (e.g., the injury).	on 11/9/19, at 3:12 p.m. and seen abrasions in R1's her hospitalization. HRN-C een treated for a yeast pitalization, and had not been omplaining of itching. HRN-C lucid at times and confused -C stated she was not aware trauma to the area. HRN-C and any conversations with s.  on 11/9/19, at 3:28 p.m. emembered R1. HRN-D directed not to give any ark's pertaining to R1 an ongoing vulnerable adult D stated R1 had been shift she'd worked, and stated 1 being concerned about y marks on her bottom. R1 had not been treated for d not been itching, and had	F				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			, 50.25.	_		(	С
		245369	B. WING			11/	13/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
CT MADI	ZO LIVINO			40	00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST		
SI WAKI	KS LIVING			Αl	USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	٧	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	age 25	F 6	00			
		at one particular point in time or					
		juries over time." Further, the					
		uries of unknown origin					
		ion whether reported to the					
		ot. The policy included:					
		buse Prevention, The facility perationalize policies and					
		eening, training, protection of					
		the protection of residents, and					
		identification, reporting of					
	maltreatment/mistreatment. Prevention- At the						
	time of admission, residents and responsible						
		med of resident rights, the					
	facility's zero tolera						
		reatment. Investigation and					
		eatment/Mistreatment following					
		ents, including but not limited to					
		ent, bruise or other injury of					
		nusual happening, abuse, or ment/mistreatment involving a					
		reported, documented, and					
		administrator or Administrator's					
		nsible for ensuring that an					
		on is completed and the results					
		OHFC (office of health facility					
		ate Agency). The investigation					
		e conducted by the appropriate					
		eport of the investigation will be					
		dministrator and to OHFC. It is					
		ff fully cooperate during					
		opriate controls will be put into					
		ccused individuals from having					
		act with the resident. If the is an employee, contractor, or					
		ividual will be removed from					
		investigation. The					
		esignee will keep the resident					
		resentative informed of the					
progress of the investigation, and the							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245369	B. WING	;		111	C 1 <b>3/2019</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE	1 117	13/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	investigation finding residents, an allege shall be protected fi investigation. The fapotential abuse, negmistreatment, and expsychosocial well-bunder investigation, progress."  The IJ that began on 11/13/19, when a reapproved, and implededership reviewed reporting document were made availably staff completed abusere interviewed to signs/symptoms of	gs. All persons, including of perpetrator and employees from harm during the acility shall prevent further glect, exploitation, or ensure the resident's eing as related to the incident while the investigation is in an 10/24/19, was removed on emoval plan had been emented: The facility's dipolicies and procedures and action; policies and procedures e at the nursing stations; all use training; all nursing staff determine their knowledge of abuse; and the provider had diting system as part of their	F 6	600			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 10, 2019

Administrator St Marks Living 400 - 15th Avenue Southwest Austin, MN 55912

Re: Event ID: OBI811

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on November 13, 2019 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely.

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

alison Helm

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 12/16/2019 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7. Bolebine.		С	
		00394	B. WING	11/13/20		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	KS LIVING		1 AVENUE S MN 55912	SOUTHWEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this corre- pursuant to a surve found that the defic herein are not corre- not corrected shall with a schedule of f the Minnesota Depart	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess					
	that may result fron orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet http://www.health.s	p participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf e licensing orders are				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 12/12/19

TITLE

PRINTED: 12/16/2019 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			B WING		С	
		00394	B. WING		11/1	3/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	KS LIVING	400 - 15 I I AUSTIN, I		OUTHWEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	you electronically. Is necessary for State enter the word "corn text. You must then State licensure proceedings of the corrected prior to el Minnesota Department's staff of investigation. There issued.  Complaints investig H5369083C substated.  Complaints investig H5369084C not substated.  Please indicate in y correction that you and identify the date Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. The assigned tag in column entitled "ID statute/rule out of complaints which are in after the statement, evidence by." Follow	oth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading edate your orders will be ectronically submitting to the rent of Health.  11/13/19, surveyors of this conducted an complaint eare no corrections orders  atted were: Intiated cour electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, ewhen they will be completed. The ent of Health is documenting and numbers have been of the state statutes/rules for the ent of Deficiencies" column to Comply" portion of the ent of Deficiencies" column to Comply" portion of the is column also includes the in violation of the state statute "This Rule is not met as wing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and	2 000			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/16/2019 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00394	B. WING	B. WING 11		C <b>13/2019</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MAR	KS LIVING	400 - 15Ti AUSTIN, N		SOUTHWEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEA THERE IS NO REC PLAN OF CORRECT	RD THE HEADING OF THE	2 000			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM